

Nos. 22-8031, 22-8043

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD
ROCKIES, and YELLOWSTONE TO UINTAS CONNECTION,
Petitioners/Appellants,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY and SIERRA CLUB
Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.,
Federal Respondents/Appellees

and

STATE OF WYOMING and UPPER GREEN RIVER CATTLE ASSOCIATION,
et al.,
Intervenor Respondents/Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
Nos. 20-cv-231, 20-cv-234 (Hon. Nancy D. Freudenthal)

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES

Oral argument is requested.

Of Counsel:

HEATHER HINTON
Attorney
U.S. Department of Agriculture

DANA JACOBSEN
Attorney
U.S. Department of the Interior

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

REBECCA JAFFE
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 598-0402
Rebecca.jaffe@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	viii
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	3
B. Factual background	6
C. Proceedings below.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. FWS complied with the ESA.....	19
A. Ecosystem-wide mortality limits obviate the need for a female take limit.....	20
B. FWS considered mortality throughout the Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem.	28
C. FWS considered whether the allotments are “sink” habitat.	30

D. The conservation measures are reasonable.33

II. The Forest Service reasonably relied on the Biological Opinion.....42

III. The Forest Service complied with NFMA.43

A. The Forest Service is entitled to deference in its interpretation and implementation of the Forest Plan.....44

B. The Forest Service satisfied Objective 4.7(d).....48

IV. Remedy52

CONCLUSION.....54

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied-Signal v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)53, 54

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Adm’r, Bonneville Power Admin.,
175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999)42

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 19

Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron,
762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014)3, 19

CBD v. Bernhardt,
982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)39

CBD v. Rumsfeld,
198 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Ariz. 2002)41, 42

City of Tacoma, Washington v. FERC,
460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....42, 43

Colo. Env’t’l Coal. v. Dombeck,
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)4, 7, 44

Crow Indian Tribe v. United States,
343 F. Supp. 3d 999 (D. Mont. 2018)
aff’d in part, remanded in part, 965 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2020).....10, 22

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)45

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. FWS,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir.)
amended, 387 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2004).....25, 26

Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen,
665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)8, 9, 10

Helena Hunters v. Marten,
470 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (D. Mont. 2020)32, 33

Hillsdale Env'tl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)19

Lamb v. Thompson,
265 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2001)44

Mayo v. Jarvis,
177 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C.)
amended, 203 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016)29

McKeen v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
615 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2010)4

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....52

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)35

Ohio Forestry Association v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....3, 4

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
957 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2020)44, 45

Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'n, Inc. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001)26

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)19

Seattle Audubon Soc. v. Moseley,
80 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996)44

Shafer & Freeman Lakes Env't Conservation Corp. v. FERC,
992 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir 2021).....43

Stinson v. United States,
508 U.S. 36 (1993).....44

Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC,
6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....53

WildEarth Guardians v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013)18, 52

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau Land Mgmt.,
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2010)53

WWP v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
721 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013)19, 50

Statutes and Court Rules

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)19

Endangered Species Act
16 U.S.C. § 1531.....2
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6).....4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19).....5
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20).....4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c).....4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....5
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(4)5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....5

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	5
National Forest Management Act	
16 U.S.C. § 1600	2
16 U.S.C. § 1604(a)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1604(e)(1)	4, 44
16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2

Federal Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 222.4	34, 35
50 C.F.R. § 17.40(b)(i)	5
Endangered Species Act	
50 C.F.R. pt. 402	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.01	4
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	10, 28
<i>Amendment Listing the Grizzly Bear of the 48 Conterminous States as a Threatened Species,</i> 40 Fed. Reg. 31,734 (July 28, 1975)	5

*Removing the Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem Population of Grizzly
Bears From the Federal List of Endangered and Threatened
Wildlife,*

81 Fed. Reg. 13,174 (Mar. 11, 2016)21
